
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

EQUALITIES PANEL 
 
To:   Attendees:  

 
Chair: Antoinette Jackson 
 
Public Members: Graham Lewis, Nicky Wrigley, Norah Al-Ani and Bintou 
Niangane 
 
Staff Members: Jackie Hanson, Ari Henry, Karen Hobbs and Joe Godwin 
 
Elected Members: Councillor Abbott, Councillor Bick, Councillor Brown and 
Councillor Bird 
 
Officers: Liz Bisset, Ian Ross, Jonathan James, Deborah Simpson, Paul 
Williams and Chris Williams 
 

Despatched: Friday, 8 June 2012 
  
Date: Monday, 18 June 2012 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Brown's Field 31a Green End Road, Cambridge CB4 1RU. 
Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457086 
 

AGENDA 
 

1    WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES   
 

 Attendance and apologies 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2011.   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4    REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 To note terms of reference.   
 

5    CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

 To consider and comment on the equalities implications of the draft 
strategy.  
 

6    POLICY UPDATE:  
THE PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY ONE YEAR ON   
 

 To update the Panel on the direction of Government equalities policy and 
the implementation of the Equality Duty.   
 

7    EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: OLYMPIC TORCH RELAY AND 
LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  (Pages 29 - 56) 
 

 To provide quality assurance of the City Council’s Equality Impact 
Assessments by asking the Panel to assess two examples. 
 

8    EQUALITY IN EMPLOYMENT – END OF YEAR UPDATE WORKFORCE 
REPORT, APRIL 2011 - MARCH 2012  (Pages 57 - 84) 
 

 To update the Panel on the City Council’s workforce profile and to consider 
the steps being taken to ensure that the workforce is representative of the 
local population.  
 

9    FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME OF EQUALITIES PANEL   
 

 � High Contact Families (tbc)  
� Census results (tbc)  
� Mental Health / Learning Disabilities / LGBT (tbc) 

 
 
 
 
 



 
iii 

Information for the public 
 
Public attendance 
You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, although it will be 
necessary to ask you to leave the room during the discussion of matters which are 
described as confidential. 
 
Public Speaking 
You can ask questions on an issue included on either agenda above, or on an issue 
which is within this committee’s powers. Questions can only be asked during the slot 
on the agenda for this at the beginning of the meeting, not later on when an issue is 
under discussion by the committee.  
 
If you wish to ask a question related to an agenda item contact the committee officer 
(listed above under ‘contact’) before the meeting starts.  If you wish to ask a 
question on a matter not included on this agenda, please contact the committee 
officer by 10.00am the working day before the meeting.  Further details concerning 
the right to speak at committee can be obtained from the committee section. 
 
Filming, recording and photography at council meetings is allowed subject to certain 
restrictions and prior agreement from the chair of the meeting. 
 
Requests to film, record or photograph, whether from a media organisation or a 
member of the public, must be made to the democratic services manager at least 
three working days before the meeting. 
 
Fire Alarm 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding  (which is a continuous ringing sound), you 
should pick up your possessions and leave the building by the route you came in. 
Once clear of the building, you should assemble on the pavement opposite the main 
entrance to the Guildhall and await further instructions. If your escape route or the 
assembly area is unsafe, you will be directed to safe areas by a member of 
Cambridge City Council staff. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Equalities Panel EP/1 Monday, 21 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 21 November 2011 
 4.00  - 6.00 pm 
Present:  
 
Councillors – Gerri Bird, Sarah Brown, and Salah Al Bander 
Also present: Councillor Reid 
 
Public Members – Norah Al-Ani, Bintou Niangane Graham Lewis and Nicky 
Wrigley. 
 
Staff Member – Jackie Hanson (Operations and Resources Manager), 
 
Officers – John Frost (Head of Revenue and Benefits), Alison Cole (Benefits 
Manager), Deborah Simpson (Head of Human Resources), Vicki Davidson 
(Organisational Development Manager), Paul Williams (Diversity Advisor), 
Chris Williams (Strategy Officer) and Toni Birkin (Committee Manager). 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

11/31/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Antoinette Jackson, Councillor Marchant-
Daisley, Bridget Keady and Nacer Dali. 
 

11/32/EP Declarations of Interest 
 
 No interests were declared. 
 

11/33/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
 The minute of the meeting of the 20th June 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the addition of Councillor Reid to the attendance list. 
 

11/34/EP Welfare Reforms 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Equalities Panel EP/2 Monday, 21 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

The panel received presentations from the Head of Revenues and Benefits 
and the Benefits Manager regarding Welfare Reforms. He suggested that the 
fundamental changes to the welfare system would have a big impact on 
Cambridge. The Benefits Manager outlined the local position regarding 
Housing Benefit and Local Housing Allowance.  Copies of the presentations 
would be circulated to the panel and are available on request. 
 
Members of the panel were concerned that the changes would have a 
disproportionate impact on the working population.  Panel members asked 
how  vulnerable groups would be identified and assisted. The Benefits 
Manager outlined  that the existing definitions of vulnerable groups would not 
change. 
 
Cambridge City Council would be working closely with neighbouring authorities 
and Registered Social Landlords to deliver the changes. The timetable of the 
reforms is very tight and would have a an impact on Local Authorities..  
 
An EQIA of Universal Credits had demonstrated an impact on disabled 
claimants..  
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits outlined other changes that would be 
taking place regarding Council Tax benefits and discounts. Decisions on this 
would be taken at a local level and would include a consultation period. 
 
Panel Members asked the following questions: 
 
1) How much information has been circulated to claimants? 
Initial information had been circulated and would be followed up as further 
changes are rolled out. 
2) If residents cannot afford the under occupancy shortfall, will they be 
offered assistance to move? 
This is currently unclear. The existing compensations scheme for those freeing 
up larger properties may need to be reviewed. 
3) Will there be sufficient smaller properties for those needing to 
downsize? 
Joint working with other social landlords and the private sectors is seen as the 
best way to address this issue. 
4) When will the first impact of the changes be felt by claimants? 
Once the transitional arrangements begin to be phased out (January 2012) 
claimants will feel the first impacts of the changes. 
5) Is there a support plan in place for front line staff? 

Page 2



Equalities Panel EP/3 Monday, 21 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

Training of such staff is on-going. Communication with claimants is seen as 
key. 
6) The move to Universal Credit would transfer the responsibility for 
paying rent direct to claimants. This would make the work of agencies 
working with those in debt or with other issues much more difficult. It 
could also lead to an increase in homelessness. 
Communication would again be key. External agencies are being informed of 
the changes and can request training. 
7) What impact can the consultations process have? 
This would be limited to the decisions that are being taken locally. 
 
Councillor Reid commented on the impact of the broad market rent area policy 
decision and the impact on City residents. The City Council has raised this 
decision with Central Government.  
 

11/35/EP Equality in Employment 
 
The panel received a report from the Diversity Advisor regarding Equality in 
Employment. 
 
Panel members questioned the low percentage figure of staff declaring their 
sexual orientation to be lesbian, gay or bisexual and suggested this might be 
linked to the relatively high proportion of staff who prefer not to answer this 
questions. Members were pleased to see an increase in the numbers of BAME 
(Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic) applicants and asked if there were any 
positive links to local groups to encourage this.  
 
An error in 5.4 of the report breaking down redundancies by gender and full 
time, part time posts was noted.  
 
The following points were raised: 
 
� Members asked if information on exit interviews could be included in a 

future report 
� It would be helpful to have a breakdown of BAME applications cross 

referenced to grade of job applied for. 
� The concentration of BAME staff in band 3 needs further investigation. 

 
The panel concluded that they would find if helpful to know more about the pay 
bands and the jobs types they encompass. Use of terms such as JNC, needed 
further explanation.  

Page 3



Equalities Panel EP/4 Monday, 21 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

4 

 

11/36/EP Diversity Peer Review 
 
 
The panel received a tabled report from the Strategy Officer regarding the 
Diversity Peer Challenge. Cambridge City Council is an ‘achieving’ authority. 
The report highlights current good practice and makes a number of 
recommendations for future improvements. Much of what is recommended 
was already happening.  
 
The panel questioned the staff take up of Equality and Diversity training. A 
corporate programme was in place and all staff were encouraged to attend. 
 
Panel members asked for detail on how the findings of the review would be 
used. The officer responded that ‘achieving’ is the middle grade and the report 
highlighted opportunities for improvements.  
 
Councillor Reid concluded the discussion by confirming that the report would 
be cross-referenced to the Single Equality Scheme 2012 - 2015, which is 
currently under consultation, and would inform future developments.  
 

11/37/EP Membership of the Equalities Panel 
 
Staff and public panel members whose terms of office is at an end were 
thanked for their work on the Panel over the years and invited to reapply if they 
so choose. Councillor Reid asked for feedback on experiences while part of 
the panel. It was agreed that the panel had improved over the years.   Moving 
meetings out of the Guildhall had been helpful. There was general agreement 
that the panel was now fulfilling its role. 
   
An audit of panel skills and training needs was suggested. This would highlight 
gaps which could be addressed by future recruitment. There is currently no 
training available to public members. Deborah Simpson would investigate this 
and would look at the possibility of them to attend member training sessions.  
 
The panel vacancies would be advertised widely and the staff groups would be 
approached to promote them to their members. The staff vacancy person 
specifications would be updated. 
 

Page 4



Equalities Panel EP/5 Monday, 21 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

5 

11/38/EP Future Work Programme of Equalities Panel 
 
The panel members agreed that the briefing on the recent marches in the City 
had been very useful. More events of this type, with invited external agencies 
and staff in attendance would be welcomed.  
 
 

11/39/EP Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting would be held on 18th June 2012. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Equalities Panel 
 
Terms Of Reference 
 
• To monitor the Council’s progr
[...]
 Committee. 
 

Page 8



Cambridge City Council 

Customer Access Strategy
2012 - 2015 

Putting Our Customers First 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Contents

1.0 Introduction ............................................................................................................3

2.0 What difference will the strategy make to customers?  .................................4 

3.0 Key themes .............................................................................................................5 

 ! 3.1 Customer Channel Management         

 ! 3.2 Customer choice and control 

 ! 3.3 Engaging with our customers 

 ! 3.4 Marketing Products and Services 

 ! 3.5 Leadership 

4.0 Customer Charter  and Service Standards........................................................9 

5.0 How will the strategy be delivered ...................................................................11 

6.0 Improvement plan ..............................................................................................13 

7.0 Document Control Page ....................................................................................16

 1. Document Identification

 2. History

Document:  Customer Management Strategy  Page 2 of 20 
Author: Jonathan James 
Date: June 2012 Page 10



1.0 Introduction

The implementation of the first Customer Access Strategy (CAS) in 2008 has seen the 
continued development of the Customer Service Centre (CSC) to provide more 
joined-up services. Since its inception the CSC has brought together an increased 
range of services to customers through the contact centre, on-line services, face to 
face and payments (formerly cashiers) in one location and over extended hours of 
operation. This has been completed with minimal disruption to both service provision 
and adverse effects to overall performance. 

Now that the first CAS strategy has been completed there is a need for more 
fundamental change to reflect the changing needs of customers and the changes 

[...]
rt

 a
nd

 
R

ec
re

at
io

n
M

an
ag

er

O
ct

ob
er

20
12

R
el

ig
io

n
 o

r 
b

el
ie

f 
Lo

ss
 o

f e
xc

lu
si

ve
 p

oo
l t

im
es

 
E

ns
ur

e 
pr

og
ra

m
m

in
g 

en
ab

le
s 

ex
cl

us
iv

e 
us

e 
w

hi
ls

t b
al

an
ci

ng
 p

ub
lic

 d
em

an
d.

 
S

po
rt

 a
nd

 
R

ec
re

at
io

n
M

an
ag

er

O
ct

ob
er

20
12

S
ex

u
al

 o
ri

en
ta

ti
o

n
 

N
on

e 
- 

Id
en

tif
ie

d 
N

on
e 

 
N

/A
  

In
co

m
e

Le
is

ur
e 

se
rv

ic
es

 a
re

 
un

af
fo

rd
ab

le
E

ns
ur

e 
co

nc
es

si
on

 p
ric

in
g 

is
 a

 fi
rm

 
re

qu
ire

m
en

t i
n 

th
e 

te
nd

er
 w

ith
 a

pp
ro

pr
ia

te
 

im
po

rt
an

ce
.

S
po

rt
 a

nd
 

R
ec

re
at

io
n

M
an

ag
er

O
ct

ob
er

20
12

N
am

e 
an

d 
Jo

b 
T

itl
e 

of
 O

ffi
ce

r 
co

m
pl

et
in

g 
th

e 
A

ct
io

n 
P

la
n:

 Ia
n 

R
os

s,
 S

po
rt

 a
nd

 R
ec

re
at

io
n 

M
an

ag
er

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t/S

er
vi

ce
: C

us
to

m
er

 &
 C

om
m

un
ity

 S
er

vi
ce

s,
 A

rt
s 

an
d 

R
ec

re
at

io
n 

S
er

vi
ce

 
 

T
hi

s 
pl

an
 w

ill
 n

ex
t b

e 
up

da
te

d 
(P

le
as

e 
gi

ve
 d

at
e)

: A
pr

il 
20

13

Page 56



1

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

To:  Equalities Panel Meeting           

Date:  18th June 2012 

Report by:  Head of HR 

Equality in Employment – End of year Update Workforce Report,  
April 2011 - March 2012

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



2

Contents

Section Page

One Purpose 3

Two Workforce Profile – Employee numbers and targets 3

Three Recruitment Profile 6

Four Training 7

Five Disciplinary, Capability, Grievance and Redundancy 8

Six Starters 10

Seven Leavers 10

Eight Pay Bands 11

Nine Summary 11 

Page 58



3

1.  Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Equalities Panel on the workforce profile as 
at March 2012.

2. Workforce Profile – Employee numbers and targets  

2.1 The Equality Act 2010 was implemented on 1st October 2010 and covers nine 
protected characteristics on the grounds upon 
[...]


2
7

A
n

al
ys

is
 o

f 
E

xi
t 

Q
u

es
ti

o
n

n
ai

re
s 

A
p

ri
l 2

01
1 

 –
 M

ar
ch

 2
01

2 

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
 o

n
 a

 v
o

lu
n

ta
ry

 b
as

is
 

R
ea

so
n

 f
o

r 
L

ea
vi

n
g

 
T

o
ta

l
%

P
ro

m
ot

io
n 

- 
ne

w
 jo

b 
7 

26
%

 
P

er
so

na
l r

ea
so

ns
 

5 
19

%
 

C
ar

ee
r 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t o

pp
or

tu
ni

ty
 

4 
15

%
 

C
on

ce
rn

s 
ov

er
 fu

tu
re

 o
f c

ur
re

nt
 jo

b 
4 

15
%

 
C

ar
ee

r 
br

ea
k 

3 
11

%
 

W
or

kl
oa

d 
pr

es
su

re
s 

3 
11

%
 

D
is

sa
tis

fa
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 c
ur

re
nt

 jo
b 

3 
11

%
 

B
et

te
r 

P
ay

/B
en

ef
its

 
2 

7%
 

R
el

oc
at

io
n 

2 
7%

R
et

ire
m

en
t 

2 
7%

C
ha

ng
ed

 w
or

k/
lif

e 
ba

la
nc

e 
2 

7%
 

R
el

at
io

ns
hi

p 
w

ith
 m

an
ag

er
s/

co
lle

ag
ue

s 
2 

7%
 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
or

 s
tu

dy
 

1 
4%

 
T

o 
tr

av
el

 
1 

4%
 

E
nd

 o
f F

ix
ed

 T
er

m
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

1 
4%

 

T
o

p
 3

 E
m

p
lo

ye
e 

D
es

ti
n

at
io

n
s 

T
o

ta
l

%
P

riv
at

e 
S

ec
to

r 
5 

19
%

 
O

th
er

 
4 

15
%

O
th

er
 L

oc
al

 A
ut

ho
rit

y 
2 

7%
 

O
th

er
 P

ub
lic

 S
ec

to
r 

2 
7%

 
V

ol
un

ta
ry

 S
ec

to
r 

2 
7%

 

A
pp

en
di

x 
15

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	4 Review of Terms of Reference
	5 Customer Access Strategy
	7 Equality Impact Assessments: Olympic Torch Relay and Leisure Management Contract
	LM Contract EqIA 120601-IR

	8 Equality in Employment Œ End of year Update Workforce Report, April 2011 - March 2012



Minutes of the meeting


Equalities Panel EP/1 Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 18 June 2012 
 4.00  - 6.05 pm 
 
Present:  
 
Chair: Antoinette Jackson 
 
Public Members: Graham Lewis, Nicky Wrigley and Norah Al-Ani  
  
Elected Members: Councillor Abbott, Councillor Bick and Councillor Brown 
 
Staff Members: Jackie Hanson, Ari Henry, Karen Hobbs and Joe Godwin 
 
Officers: Director of Customer and Community Services, Liz Bisset; Recreation 
Services Manager, Ian Ross; Head of Customer Services, Jonathan James; 
Head of Community Development, Trevor Woollams; Head of Human 
Resources, Deborah Simpson, Diversity Advisor, Paul Williams; Strategy and 
Partnerships Manager, David Kidson: Active Communities Support Officer: 
Julie Durrant; and Strategy Officer, Chris Williams. 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/1/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bird and public member Bintou 
Niangane. The Chair welcomed the new panel members.  
 

12/2/EP Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

12/3/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 21st November were approved and signed 
as a correct record.  
 

12/4/EP Review of Terms of Reference 



Equalities Panel EP/2 Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
Panel members noted the Terms of Reference.  
 

12/5/EP Customer Access Strategy 
 
The panel receive a report from the Head of Customer Services regarding the 
Customer Access Strategy 2012 – 2015.   
 
Panel members asked the following questions: 
 
1) Does the cost per transaction reflect the complexity of the task rather 
than the means of contact? 
The cost of face to face contacts does vary according to time taken to deal 
with the issues. However, due to staff and buildings costs, this will always be 
the most expensive means of contact. 
2) Do service users understand that Facebook is not a private 
conversation? 
It is early days for this medium and the page is monitored daily. Inappropriate 
messages are removed. The pages will also be monitored over the weekend. 
3) Do the public need to be reminded that emails can be subject to 
Freedom of Information requests? 
Exemption would apply to emails from members for the public and such emails 
would be protected by data protection regulations. 
4) The opportunity for a face to face meeting is limited. Is anything being 
done to increase the locations where this is possible? 
There are currently four main contact points. Drop in sessions at the North 
Area Committee were trailed but abandoned due to low take up. The use of 
Transaction Kiosks, where members of the public can speak to staff via a web 
cam, were under consideration.  
5) Have extended opening hours been considered? 
Extended hours and Saturday opening has been tried by other authorities. 
Take up had been low and the costs high and therefore not good value for 
money.  
6) The push towards lean processes is not compatible with good 
customer service and complex individual cases. 
Processes would be streamlined wherever possible. However, there is a 
recognition that customer needs take priority. 
7) How does the CAS ensure that when a call is ended, the customer is 
satisfied that all the issues had been dealt with?  



Equalities Panel EP/3 Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

It is regrettable if some customers have had a less than satisfactory 
experience with service. Staff had been well trained. All calls are recorded and 
complaints would be followed up. 
 

12/6/EP Policy update: The Public Sector Equality Duty One Year On 
 
The Panel received an oral update from Strategy Officer regarding the 
direction of government equalities policy and implementation of the Equality 
Duty.  
 
Panel members raised the following points: 
 
I. Individuals completing Equality Impact Assessments (EqIA’s) needed to 
be competent and skilled. 

II. Peer reviews of EqIA’s were seen as a useful means of quality control. 
III. The Panel expressed the opinion that a local commitment to EqIA’s 

should be retained even if the messages received from central 
government suggested otherwise.  

IV. The Panel would like to be involved in the interpretation and 
implementation of any new central government policy. Additional 
meetings could be called if the dates did not fit with the existing meeting 
schedule. 

 

12/7/EP Equality Impact Assessments: Olympic Torch Relay and 
Leisure Management Contract 
 
The Head of Community Development introduced the EqIA for the Olympic 
Torch Relay and gave the Panel an overview of the event. The Big Weekend 
was an annual event and the addition of the Olympic Torch Relay had raised 
significant additional equality concerns. The document was evolving as 
additional information was received from other areas the torch had already 
visited.  
 
Panel members made the following comments: 
 
I. Residents might prefer fixed times for road closures. 
II. The use of stewards for crowd safety rather than barriers was welcomed. 
III. The panel praised the quality of the EqIA and the breadth of issues 

considered. 
 



Equalities Panel EP/4 Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

The Recreation Services Manager outlined the process used to complete the 
EqIA for the Leisure Management Contract. The service was aware of low take 
up of facilities by residents of the north and East of the City. The EqIA had 
been used to help identify barriers to participation in sports and leisure 
opportunities. The existing Leisure Card had been identified as too 
complicated and would be replaced.  
 
The Panel asked the following questions: 
 
1) The EqIA raised useful issues and the Panel hoped would like these to 
be retained when the contract was awarded. 
They would be embedded in the contract as long as they are not in 
contravention of procurement regulations.  
2) The Muslim Women’s swimming group had raised concerns over lack 
of female lifeguards and lack of space at King’s Hedges Learner Pool 
which the only pool that offers sufficient privacy for them to feel 
comfortable about using.  How is this being addressed? 
Staff were working with this group to address their needs. 
3) Low income families are not using the facilities. How can this be 
addressed? 
The new contract would have provision for discounted times. Use of rooms 
and hire of courts or pitches could also be discounted for trial periods to allow 
new groups to become established.  
 

12/8/EP Equality in Employment – End of year Update Workforce 
Report, April 2011 - March 2012 
 
The Panel received a report from the Diversity Advisor regarding the End of 
Year Update of the Workforce Report.  
 
The Panel made the following comments: 
 
I. Although staff grievance numbers are low, they appear to be 
predominantly female.  This situation should be monitored for emerging 
trends. 

II. Papworth Trust funding appears to be based on Cambridgeshire 
addresses and not all staff may be eligible. Other organisations, such as 
Shaw Trust, offer alternative sources of support. The Panel asked for this 
to be looked into.  

III. The Panel were pleased to see increasing numbers of employees feeling 
comfortable about declaring issues such as their sexual orientation or 



Equalities Panel EP/5 Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

religion or belief. However, it was noted that some staff would always 
choose not to declare personal information. 

 
 

12/9/EP Future work programme of Equalities Panel 
 
The Panel were asked to consider items they might wish to consider on future 
agendas.   
 
The Panel expressed an interest in discussing High Contact Families and 
Mental Health issues at future meetings. External speakers would be 
considered. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


